
 A meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE will be held in the 
CORPORATE TRAINING SUITE, EASTFIELD HOUSE, HUNTINGDON 
on WEDNESDAY, 27 JANUARY 2010 ON THE RISING OF THE 
LICENSING AND PROTECTION PANEL and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
  
 APOLOGIES   

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 27th October 2009. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any 
Agenda Item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
 

3. SECRET GARDEN PARTY  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services. 

 
4. LICENSING COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY  (Pages 

9 - 24) 
 
 To receive a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 

on the updated Licensing Compliance and Enforcement Policy. 
 
 

 
 Dated this 19 day of January 2010 
 

  Chief Executive 
  

  
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 



 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner 

and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest 

in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the 

public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard 
the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
Please contact Mrs A Jerrom,  Democratic Services , Tel No 01480 388009/e-
mail:Amanda.Jerrom@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any 
Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  
large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at 

Saxongate, on Tuesday, 27 October 2009. 
   
 PRESENT: Councillor J M Sadler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, J T Bell, 

P L E Bucknell, R S Farrer, A Hansard, 
D J Priestman, P D Reeve, J M Sadler and 
R G Tuplin. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J J Dutton 
and R W J Eaton. 

   
   . 
 
 
10. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16th September 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

11. MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

12. EUROPEAN SERVICES DIRECTORATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), Members’ 
attention was drawn to the implications of an EU Services Directive 
which required that a system be introduced to allow service providers 
located in the EU to apply for, vary and pay for licences and permits 
on line, by 28th December 2009.  Members were informed that 
although the report had been submitted to the Licensing Committee, 
its implications applied equally to licences and permits within the remit 
of the Licensing and Protection Panel. 
 
Members were reminded that the Licensing Act contained fixed 
timescales for the determination of applications, the issue of counter 
notices etc and required forms and certificates to be dealt with in 
certain prescribed ways.  As a consequence, changes would be 
required, and the Department for Culture Media and Sport (DCMS) 
had launched a brief consultation exercise on the impact of the 
Directive prior to making the regulations required to alter the present 
arrangements. 
 
The new Directive would apply only to regulated entertainment within 
the context of the Licensing Act 2003 but for the purpose of 
consistency was also being extended by DCMS to the sale and 
supply of alcohol and late night refreshment. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
The Committee was advised that DCMS had estimated savings for 
applicants to be in the region of £500,000 - £1,500,000 per annum.  
However amendments to various aspects of the legislative procedure 
including transferring the responsibility for the notification of 
responsible authorities to the licensing authority was likely to 
marginally increase costs and increase the burden on the licensing 
authority.  Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the changes resulting from the implementation of the     
EU Services Directive be noted; and 

(b) that the answers to the consultation paper as set out in the 
annex to the report now submitted be approved. 

 
 

13. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to 
which was attached a draft Statement of Principles under the 
provisions of the Gambling Act 2005, which had been revised and 
updated to take into account the latest regulations and guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission. 
 
Having regard to the timetable for public consultation and the 
likelihood that this was unlikely to generate significant comment, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be 
authorised, after consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Committee to make any amendments to 
the statement that are considered necessary as a result of a 
comments received from the public consultation exercise; 
and 

(b) that the Cabinet and Council be invited to approve the 
statement of principles under the Gambling Act 2005 to 
come into effect on 31st January 2010 for a period of three 
years. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2



14. APPOINTMENTS TO SUB-COMMITTEES   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
    that Councillors Priestman and Reeve be appointed to Group 3 of  
    the Licensing Sub Committees to replace Councillor 
    Sanderson and the late Councillor Powell as follows  
 
 
Group (3)  
Sub Committee 

I.  Dutton, Eaton, Priestman 
II.  Dutton, Eaton, Reeve 
III.  Eaton, Reeve, Priestman 
IV.  Dutton, Reeve, Priestman 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 
 
Licensing Committee     27th January 2010  
 
 

SECRET GARDEN PARTY, ABBOTS RIPTON 
(REPORT BY HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC AND CENTRAL SERVICES) 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Committee will be aware that, in recent years, a large open air event 

under the name of the Secret Garden Party has been held annually at Abbots 
Ripton.  The event requires a premises licence from the Council as the 
licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003.  Arising from 
representations from interested parties, the application has necessitated a 
hearing each year by a Licensing Sub Committee which has usually extended 
to a full day’s duration.  As a result of those representations, the licences 
granted have been subject to various conditions, including a limitation for one 
year only. 

 
2.1 An application submitted in November 2009 for a licence in perpetuity for an 

annual event has not attracted any representations, either from responsible 
authorities or interested parties.  As a result, the licence has been granted 
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule that accompanied the 
application.  There will be no further need for the organisers to apply for a 
licence in future years and the only way in which the licence can now be 
varied is by application by the organisers or as a result of a review triggered 
by a representation from a responsible authority or interested party. 

 
2.3 Numbers for the event in 2010 have been increased again to the extent that, 

over the weekend in question, this will become the largest community in 
terms of population in Huntingdonshire. 

 
2.4 Given the scale of the event and the fact that a hearing will no longer be 

necessary (unless representations are received to an application for a 
variation or for a review), this report apprises the Committee of the steps that 
will be taken by the authority to minimise its impact. 

 
2.0 Previous Events 
 
2.1 The event has grown in scale in successive years from less than 1,000 

initially to last year’s event when the licence permitted a fee paying 
attendance of 12,500 and a maximum on site of 17,000. 

 
2.2 As the event has grown, the measures taken by the licensing authority in 

conjunction with responsible authorities and others have similarly become 
more extensive.  For major events of this nature, safety advisory group 
meetings, chaired by the Licensing Manager, are now held in advance of the 
event and de-briefing meetings after the event has concluded.  The 
authorities represented at the meetings with the event organisers now include 
representatives of the licensing section; environmental and community health, 
police, fire and county council trading standards as responsible authorities; 
and county council highways and emergency management, NHS ambulance 
service, Hinchingbrooke Hospital and NHS Cambridgeshire as relevant 
bodies.  Further more specialised meetings are held between representatives 
of the responsible authorities and companies contracted by the event 
organisers to deal with issues such as sound management, site security, 
health care etc. 

Agenda Item 3

5



 2 

 
2.3 In the lead up to the event, officers from the Licensing Section and the 

Environmental and Community Health Division make regular visits to the site 
to ensure that the arrangements being made comply with the licence 
conditions.  While the event is taking place, officers from those teams will be 
on site for a large proportion of the weekend until the early hours of the 
morning each day.  Officers from Cambridgeshire Constabulary will also be 
on site throughout the event. 

 
2.4 The event itself is well managed and creates relatively little impact on the 

locality given its scale.  Nevertheless as might be expected from an event of 
this size, issues do arise which are resolved wherever possible by the 
representatives of the licensing authority and responsible authorities on site 
and reviewed in the subsequent de-brief meeting.  Those dealt with at the de-
briefing for the 2009 event can be summarised as – 

  
Traffic Management – queues forming on the highway as vehicles 
arrived on site which caused traffic congestion locally (to be 
addressed in the traffic management plan for the 2010 event) 
 
Medical Provision – 49 visits to accident and emergency at 
Hinchingbrooke, of which 9 were admitted and 2 treated in the 
intensive care unit (to be addressed in separate discussions between 
the hospital and the event paramedics to improve medical cover at the 
event) 
 
Noise – two noise complaints received from members of the public 
(exacerbated by atmospheric conditions over the weekend) 
 
Security – two arrests on site for anti-social behaviour (security issues 
to be addressed by improved perimeter fencing, better on site 
communication links and alterations to the admission arrangements to 
ensure the effective use of the passive drugs dog) 
 
Food Hygiene and Health & Safety – improvements in hygiene 
facilities and lifeguarding welcomed (copies of electrical and structural 
certificates to be provided to environmental and community health 
staff in future, accident reporting measures to be improved and 
investigation into the possibility of a food safety consultant to address 
food hygiene standards) 
 
Police – 49 crimes recorded, 2 of which involved drugs but no disorder 
and no complaints from local residents (improved police presence at 
entrances when admissions being made at start of event and better 
security on site on last day as large numbers had yet to leave). 

 
3.0 Permanent Licence 
 
3.1 The licence granted will be based on the application submitted for the 2010 

event for a period of 5 days in each calendar year.  The site forms part of and 
adjoins the grounds of Abbots Ripton Hall with a maximum attendance on site 
at any one time of 26,000 people of whom no more than 17,000 will be the 
paying public and guests.  

 
3.2 Six months’ notice will be given to the licensing authority and responsible 

authorities prior to the date of the event each year.  The event in 2010 will be 
held from Thursday, 22nd to Monday, 26th July inclusive.  Licensable activities 
will take place at varying times throughout that period commencing at noon 
on 22nd and ending at 6.00 a.m. on 26th July.  Live music will cease at 1.00 
a.m. on 23rd, 6.00 a.m. on 24th and 25th, and midnight on the 25th. 

6



 3 

 
3.3 Conditions will be attached to the licence to regulate the hours of the various 

forms of entertainment, numbers, sound management, site security, police 
presence, sale of alcohol, drugs control, litter and waste disposal, sanitation, 
health and safety, water safety, risk management, traffic management, food 
hygiene and medical care. 

 
3.4 Officers from the Licensing Section and Environmental and Community 

Health Division will be on site again at the current year’s event for most of its 
duration and will be holding planning and de-briefing meetings with the event 
organisers and responsible and other relevant organisations. 

 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 The Secret Garden Party has become an event of national renown which 

makes a major contribution to the local economy and local community.  It is 
well managed with good co-operation between the event organisers and the 
licensing authority and other responsible authorities and relevant bodies.  
Nevertheless, the event does have an impact on resources within the 
Democratic & Central Services and Environmental & Community Health 
Divisions with staff working into the early hours of the morning for the duration 
of the event. 

 
5.0 Recommendation 
 

the Committee is invited to note the content of this report. 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Licences previously granted by the Council. 
Application submitted for premises licence in perpetuity. 
 
 
Contact Person 
 
Roy Reeves, Head of Democratic & Central Service 
Tel: (01480) 388003 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 
 
Licensing and Protection Panel    27th January 2010  
Licensing Committee     27th January 2010  
 
 

LICENSING COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 
 

(Report by Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the last meeting of the Licensing and Protection Panel, a report was 

submitted on the Council’s enforcement policies and the need for these to be 
reviewed in the light of the Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008.  

 
1.2 The existing licensing enforcement policy has therefore been updated to have 

regard to the Act and the new Regulators Compliance Code. 
 
2 New Policy 
 
2.1 A new draft licensing compliance and enforcement policy statement is 

attached for the functions referred to in Annex A of the statement.  As this 
applies to licensing functions that are the responsibility of both the Licensing 
and Protection Panel and the Licensing Committee, the statement will need to 
be approved by both bodies. 

 
2.2 Good practice requires licence holders to be consulted on the new policy 

statement before it is adopted.  Rather than circulate this to all licence 
holders, the draft will be advertised on the Council’s website and copies sent 
to responsible authorities within the meaning of the licensing and gambling 
legislation and trade organisations and associations where such exist. 

 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Members’ comments on the draft are invited, subject to which it is 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 

(a) that the Panel/Committee approve the attached draft licensing 
compliance and enforcement policy statement; 

 
(b) that the statement be made available for the purposes of consultation; 

and 
 
(c) that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be authorised to 

amend the draft in the light of any comments received and adopt the 
statement, after consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

9



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Report on Enforcement Policies submitted to Licensing and Protection Panel meeting 
in October 2009  
Regulators Compliance Code  
The Enforcement Concordat – first issued in 1998 by the Cabinet Office 
 
Contact Person 
 
Roy Reeves, Head of Democratic & Central Services 
Tel: (01480) 388003 
 

10



Lic&Prot/2002/Reports/Licensing Enforcement Policy 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

LICENSING COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this policy is to express the commitment and intention of 

Huntingdonshire District Council to the principles of consistent and effective 
enforcement of legislation relating to various forms of licensing listed in 
Appendix A.  In carrying out its functions under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005, the Council is acting as the licensing authority but for 
the pur
[...]
 Formal Caution 
 
6.9 The Council may consider issuing a formal caution in appropriate cases as an 

alternative to a prosecution.  The person receiving a caution will be made 
aware of the implications and the fact that a further breach of licensing 
legislation or licence conditions is likely to lead to the suspension or 
revocation of a licence and/or prosecution.  The purpose of a caution is to – 

 
♦ deal quickly and simply with less serious offences; 
♦ divert less serious offences away from the courts; 
♦ reduce the chance of repeat offences. 

 
6.10 Where a formal caution is under consideration, the following conditions must 

be fulfilled before it is given – 
 

♦ there must be evidence of the suspected offender’s guilt sufficient to give 
a realistic prospect of conviction if a prosecution were to be taken as an 
alternative; and 

♦ the suspected offender must admit the offence; and 
♦ the suspected offender must understand the significance of a formal 

caution and give an informed consent to being cautioned. 
 
6.11 The formal caution will only be administered by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services or Central Services Manager.  Where a person declines the 
offer of a formal caution, it will be necessary to consider taking alternative 
enforcement action.  This could include suspension or revocation of or refusal 
to renew a licence or prosecution.  The criteria for prosecution will be 
reconsidered in the light of the person’s unwillingness to accept a formal 
caution. 

 
 Prosecution 
 
6.12 Prosecution is one of a number of enforcement options available to the 

Council.  Each case needs to be considered on its own merits and any policy 

18



 9 

therefore cannot be prescriptive.  The prosecution policy is attached as 
Appendix B and is consistent with the Enforcement Concordat agreed by 
central and local government and which the Council has adopted. 

 
6.13 Through its Constitution, the Council has delegated responsibility for licensing 

matters to the Licensing and Protection Panel.  The Licensing Committee is a 
statutory committee established by legislation.  Both the Panel and the 
Committee have delegated authority to institute proceedings for contravention 
of legislation to the Director of Central Services or the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services, after consultation with the Chairman or Vice Chairman 
of the Panel or Committee, as appropriate.  The Council’s Head of Law, 
Property and Governance will be consulted as part of the decision making 
process and dependent on the case in question other appropriate persons 
and bodies may be consulted including the Council’s Head of Environmental 
and Community Health Services, Cambridgeshire Constabulary, 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service and external professionals/experts 
in connection with licensing issues. 

 
6.14 Officers will gather appropriate evidence and prepare the case for prosecution 

on behalf of the Council.  Where, having considered all the evidence, it is felt 
by Officers that a prosecution may be warranted, the authorisation of the 
Director of Central Services or the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
will be sought.  Following agreement to proceed, the Head of Law, Property 
and Governance will instigate the prosecution in consultation with the Case 
Officer.  Regard will be had during the investigation to the requirements of the 
Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (PACE), the Criminal Procedure and 
Investigation Act 1996 (CPIA) and the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 (RIPA). 

 

19



 10

APPENDIX A 
 
 

LICENSING ACTIVITIES 
 
 
GAMBLING 
 
Gambling Act 2005 
 
Casinos 
Bingo premises 
Betting offices 
Track betting 
Adult gaming and family entertainment centres 
Gaming and machine permits 
Prize gaming 
Small society lotteries 
 
ENTERTAINMENT 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Sale and supply of alcohol 
Regulated entertainment comprising plays, films, indoor sporting events, boxing and

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the 

Corporate Training Suite, Eastfield House, Huntingdon on 
Wednesday, 27 January 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J M Sadler – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, J T Bell, 

P L E Bucknell, J J Dutton, R W J Eaton, 
A Hansard, D J Priestman, P D Reeve, 
R G Tuplin and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R S Farrer. 

   
   
 
 
15. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27th October 

2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

16. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor JT Bell declared an interest in Minute No. 17 by virtue of 
his membership of Upwood and the Raveleys Parish Council, 
Councillor PLE Bucknell declared a personal interest in Minute No. 17 
by virtue of his association with the licence holder. 
 

17. SECRET GARDEN PARTY   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), Members’ 
attention was drawn to the granting in perpetuity of a premises licence 
under the Licensing Act 2003 for a large annual open air event, the 
Secret Garden Party and the steps taken by the authority to minimise 
its impact on the local community and public services over the course 
of the weekend when it was held. 
 
The Committee was reminded that in recent years, following 
representations from interested parties, the application had 
necessitated a hearing by a Licensing Sub Committee which had 
usually extended to a full day’s duration.   
 
Members were advised that as no representations from interested 
parties or responsible authorities had been received following the 
submission of a recent application for a licence in perpetuity, this had 
been granted with conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
that accompanied the application.  As a result there would be no 
further need for the organisers to apply for a licence in future years 
and the only way for this to be varied would be by application for a 



variation by the organisers or as a result of a review triggered by a 
representation from a responsible authority or interested party. 
 
The Committee was advised that the licence granted would be based 
on the application submitted for 2010 and would enable an event to 
be held for a period of 5 days in each calendar year, with a maximum 
attendance on site at any one time of 26,000 people of whom no 
more than 17,000 would be paying public and guests.  Six months’ 
notice would be required by the licensing authority and responsible 
authorities prior to the date of the event each year.  
Given the scale of the event, the Committee was advised of the 
extensive measures taken by the licensing authority, in conjunction 
with responsible authorities, to minimise its impact on the area. 
Officers from the Licensing Section and Environmental and 
Community Health Division would be on site for most of its duration 
and would be holding planning and de-briefing meetings with the 
event organisers and other responsible and relevant organisations. 
 
Whilst Members acknowledged that the Secret Garden Party was a 
well managed event of national renown which made a major 
contribution to the local economy without detracting from local 
policing, they understood that it did have a significant impact on 
resources within the Democratic and Central Services and 
Environmental and Community Health Divisions. 
 
       RESOLVED 
 
                  that the contents of the report be noted.  
 

18. LICENSING COMPLIANCE AND ENFORCEMENT POLICY   
 

 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to 
which was appended a draft licensing compliance and enforcement 
policy statement which had been reviewed in the light of the 
Regulatory Enforcement and Sanctions Act 2008. 
 
Members were reminded that a report on the Council’s enforcement 
policies submitted to the previous meeting of the Panel had 
highlighted the need for them to be reviewed.  The existing licensing 
enforcement policy had therefore been updated to have regard to 
both the Act and the new Regulators’ Compliance Code. 
 
Having been informed that good practice required licence holders to 
be consulted on the new policy statement prior to its adoption the 
Committee was informed that the draft would be advertised on the 
Council’s website and copies would be sent to all relevant responsible 
authorities. 
 
      RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft licensing compliance and 
enforcement statement contained in the annex to 
the report now submitted be approved; 

 
(b) that the statement be made available for the 

purposes of consultation; and 



 
(c) that the Head of Democratic and Central Services 

be authorised to amend the draft in the light of 
any comments received and adopt the statement, 
after consultation with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman of the Licensing and Protection Panel. 

 
 

19. CHANGES TO LICENSING PROCESSES UNDER THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003   

 
 Members considered a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing 
Government proposals to simplify requirements under the Licensing 
Act 2003 in respect of three current processes which had been 
recognised by stakeholders as being unduly restrictive and 
burdensome. 
 
Members were advised that the changes would not have any impact 
on the licensing objectives but consultation would be undertaken prior 
to the changes being made. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Government’s proposals 
included the removal of the requirement that licensing authorities 
determine and publish a Licensing Statement every 3 years and 
would require them to consult only those stakeholder groups likely to 
be affected when conducting a revision of a licensing statement rather 
than the full list of mandatory consultees.  
 
Referring to Interim Authority Notices (IANs) and Reinstatements on 
Transfer (RTs) it was explained that the period during which specific 
persons would notify a licensing authority following the death, 
incapacity or insolvency of the license holder or apply for an RT, 
would be extended from 7 to 28 consecutive days.  The period during 
which the police could object to an IAN would be extended from 48 
hours to 2 working days and the period during which an interim 
authority had effect extended from 2 months to 3 months. 
 
In respect of Temporary Event Notices the period during which the 
police could object would be extended from 48 hours to two or three 
working days and a new power introduced which would allow the 
police to accept a late notification of less than ten working days 
before the first day of an event. 
 
The Committee heard that it had been recognised for some time that 
changes were required to some sections of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the proposals were of a practical nature that would not impact on 
the licensing objectives.  In acknowledging that the proposals would 
assist in reducing unnecessary work  and aid licensing authorities, the 
police, stakeholders, licence holders and the general public, the 
Committee 
 
       RESOLVED 
 
                that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be 
                authorised to respond to the consultation with the response 
                contained in the annexes to the report now submitted. 



 
 
 

20. CHANGES TO POLICE AND CRIME ACT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Members 
were acquainted with amendments to the Licensing Act 2003 that had 
been made under the Police and Crime Act 2009. 
 
The Committee was advised that once guidance had been issued, 
members of licensing authorities would be able to act as interested 
parties allowing them to make representations in respect of 
applications for and variations to premises licences and club premises 
certificates and to make applications for the review of such licences or 
certificates without the need to reside within the vicinity of the 
premises.  Members acknowledged the merits of the new guidance 
which they felt might benefit those residents who preferred to retain 
anonymity but still have issues raised.  
  
Members were informed that a more serious offence of persistently 
selling alcohol to children would now be committed if alcohol was sold 
at the same premises to an individual under the age of 18 years on 
two or more occasions within three months. If convicted, the penalty 
was a maximum fine of £10,000 and suspension of a licence for up to 
three months.  Further legislative change would enable the 
prosecution of under 18s if found without reasonable excuse to be in 
possession of alcohol in a public place on three or more occasions 
within a 12 month period, the maximum fine being £500. 
 
        RESOLVED 
 
                    that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

21. SMALL LIVE MUSIC EVENTS   
 

 The Committee considered a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
acquainting Members with a consultation being undertaken by the 
Department of Culture Media and Sport on a Government proposal to 
exempt by way of a Legislative Reform Order, small live music events 
from the requirement to obtain authorisation under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
Members were advised that currently anyone wishing to carry out a 
licensable activity had to obtain authorisation by way of a premises 
licence, club premises certificate or temporary event notice and 
anyone wishing to add the provision of live music to an existing 
licence or certificate would have to apply for a full or minor variation. 
 
The Committee heard that the Live Music Forum had been set up to 
evaluate the impact of the Act on the performance of live music. One 
of the recommendations made by the forum was that venues 



attracting less than 100 people should be exempt from the Act.  
 
The Government had therefore proposed that small live music events 
be exempted from the Act in licensed and unlicensed premises 
subject to the performance taking place wholly inside a building, the 
audience not exceeding 100 people and the performance not taking 
place between 11pm and 8am. Following concerns raised by local 
authorities and police over the impact of the exemption on the 
licensing objectives the Government had proposed that local 
residents, businesses and responsible authorities would be able to 
apply to the licensing authority for a specified premise to be excluded 
from the exemption.  Members heard this might result in a number of 
applications to exclude premises from the exemption.   
 
     RESOLVED 
 
                 that the Head of Democratic and Central Services be  
                 authorised to  respond to the consultation questionnaire 
                 as contained in the annex to  the report  now submitted,        
                 following receipt of comment from the Head of   
                 Environmental and Community Health Services. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


